

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-71083

RAMIRO ZAMUDIO-RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
U.S. Attorney General**

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the determination of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,
FLORENCE IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT,
U.C. DAVIS IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC, AND IMMIGRATION
JUSTICE CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF THE
DECISION OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Peter L. Markowitz
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0340
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. EVEN IF THE STATUTE WERE AMBIGUOUS,
 SILVA-TREVINO WOULD NOT WARRANT
 DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS AN ARBITRARY
 AND CAPRICIOUS AGENCY INTERPRETATION
 RESULTING FROM A COMPLETE BREAKDOWN
 OF THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS 4

 A. Despite its Far-Reaching Consequences,
 Silva Trevino Was Issued Without Minimal
 Procedures or Meaningful Participation by
 Either Mr. Silva-Trevino or Other Interested
 Parties. 6

 B. Attorney General Mukasey’s Deficient
 Process in Certifying and Adjudicating
 Silva-Trevino Stands in Stark Contrast to
 the Practice of Previous Attorneys General. 11

 C. The Lack of any Adversarial Process Left
 the Attorney General Ignorant of Critical
 Legislative History and Led Him to
 Misinterpret Controlling Principles of Law. 12

 II. IN PRACTICE, *SILVA-TREVINO* IMPOSES
 AN UNWORKABLE SCHEME RAISING
 SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS FOR
 MORAL TURPITUDE DETERMINATIONS
 IN IMMIGRATION COURTS AND NON-
 ADVERSARIAL AGENCY ADJUDICATIONS 14

 A. Forcing Respondents in Immigration Court

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| | Removal Proceedings—Often Detained and Unrepresented—to Relitigate the Facts of Old Convictions is Impracticable and Offends Notions of Fairness and Due Process. | 14 |
| B. | Abandoning the Categorical Approach for Moral Turpitude Determinations Made by DHS Officers in Non-Adversarial Immigration Adjudications Outside of Immigration Courts Creates Additional Due Process Violations. | 18 |
| C. | Allowing Immigration Adjudicators to Look Behind Criminal Judgments Results in the Disuniform Application of Immigration Law. | 19 |
| III. | <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> ALSO DISRUPTS THE FAIR AND EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF PLEA BARGAINING IN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS | 21 |
| IV. | <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> HAS BEEN SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINED BY THE SUPREME COURT’S SUBSEQUENT REAFFIRMANCE OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IN <i>NIJHAWAN V. HOLDER</i> , 129 S. CT. 2294 (2009) | 24 |
| | CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Social Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Cerezo v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Destin v. U.S. Att'y. Gen.</i> , 345 Fed. Appx. 485 (11th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) | 28 |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 674 (9th Cir.2005) | 29 |
| <i>INS v. St Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) (pet. for reh’g pending) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kellermann v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2010) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) | 15 |
| <i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) | 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Nicanor-Romero v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2008) | 14, 27, 29 |
| <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 446485 (9th Cir. 2010) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Serrato-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Singh v. Reno</i> , 113 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) | 17 |
| <i>Tejwani v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , Nos. 07-1828 & 07-4132, 2009 WL 3387961 (3d Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Tijani v. Holder</i> , No. 05-70195 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2010) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) | 28 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914) | 20 |
| <i>Uppal v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2009) | 30 |

Other Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Matter of Becera-Miranda</i> , 12 I & N Dec. 358 (BIA 1967) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of E-L-H-</i> , 23 I & N Dec. 700 (AG 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Hernandez-Casillas</i> , 20 I & N Dec. 262 (AG 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Huang</i> , 19 I & N Dec. 749 (BIA 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of R-</i> , 6 I & N Dec. 444 (BIA 1954) | 20 |
| <i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 629 (AG 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 687 (AG 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Matter of Soriano</i> 21 I & N Dec. 516 (AG 1997) | 11 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8 | 20 |
| U.S. CONST., amend. VI. | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) | 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(3) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) | 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) | 26 |

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a | 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a) | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(v) | 19 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g) | 18 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i) | 18 |

Books, Articles and Reports

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Arnold & Porter LLP, Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> , 2010 A.B.A. Comm. on Immigr. Rep. | 30 |
| <i>Iris Bennett, The Unconstitutionality of Nonuniform Immigration Consequences of “Aggravated Felony” Convictions</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1696 (1999) | 20 |
| DAN KESSELBRENNER & LORY D. ROSENBERG, IMMIGRATION LAW AND CRIME § 4:19 (2009) | 22 |
| DORA SCHRIRO, ICE IMMIGRATION DETENTION OVERVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS, ICE-DHS REPORT (Oct. 6, 2009) | 16 |
| NINA SIULC ET AL., VERA INST. OF JUSTICE, IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND PROMOTING JUSTICE IN THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM, REPORT SUMMARY (May 2008) | 16 |
| TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, HUGE INCREASES IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009) | 16 |

Websites

Defending Immigrant Partnership 23

Immigration Advocates Network, Immigration and Crime Resources 23

Immigrant Defense Project 23

Law Offices of Norton Tooby, Immigration
Consequences of Criminal Convictions 23

National Center for State Courts, Impact of
Immigration on Courts, Technical Assistance Program 23

National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild,
Criminal & Deportation Defense 23

Other Sources

ABA RESOLUTION 113: PRESERVING THE CATEGORICAL
APPROACH IN IMMIGRATION ADJUDICATIONS (Aug. 4, 2009) 18, 30

Br. of *Amici Curiae* American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n et al.
in Supp. of Recons., *Matter of Silva-Trevino* (Dec. 5, 2008) 7, 8, 9, 10

E-mail from Terry Smith, Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev., to Celeste
Garza, Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev. (Apr. 27, 2007) 9

Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Criminal and
Immigration Law: Defending Immigrants' Rights 23

Letter from Carolyn B. Lamm, President, ABA, to
Eric H. Holder, Jr. Att'y Gen. (Jan. 22, 2010) 30

Letter from Veronica Rubi, Senior Legal Advisor,
Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev., to Jaime Diez, Esq. (Aug. 8, 2007) 8

Letter from Jaime Diez, Esq., Counsel for Mr. Silva-Trevino, to
David Landau, Chief Appellate Counsel, DHS and
Veronica Rubi, Senior Legal Advisor, Exec. Off. of

| | |
|--|--------|
| Immigr. Rev., Off. of District Counsel, Harlingen, TX (Jan. 16, 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , Order No. 3034-2009, Off. of the Att’y Gen. (Jan. 15, 2009) | 10, 11 |
| Robert M.A. Johnson, President, Nat’l Dist. Att’ys Ass’n, Message from the President, May/June 2001 | 23 |
| Pet’r Br. | 12, 27 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., FY 2009 Statistical Yearbook (2010) | 15, 16 |
| U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N, 2008 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS | 21 |
